

VALUATION REPORT

Buckinghamshire Pension Fund

Actuarial valuation as at 31 March 2022

Graeme D Muir FFA Roisin McGuire FFA Barnett Waddingham LLP 10 March 2023





Executive sum	mary	3
Background		1
Valuation met	hodology5	5
Results	8	3
Reconciliation	to previous valuation	1
Sensitivities to	the liabilities	5
Sensitivities to	the primary contribution rate	ŝ
Further comm	ents	7
Appendix 1	Summary of data and benefits)
Appendix 2	Summary of assumptions	3
Appendix 3	Regulatory uncertainties	7
Appendix 4	Dashboard	1
Appendix 5	Rates and Adjustments Certificate	1



Executive summary

Some of the key results contained within this report are set out below:

Funding position

Using the agreed assumptions, the Fund had assets
sufficient to cover 104% of the accrued liabilities as at 31 March 2022, which has increased from 94% at the 2019 valuation.

Contributions

Individual employer contributions are set out in Appendix 5 in the Rates and Adjustments Certificate to cover the period from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2026. No employer is permitted to pay their deficit over a period greater than 11 years from 1 April 2023.



Method and assumptions

The resulting method and assumptions are set out in Appendix 2 and we believe they are appropriate for the 31 March 2022 valuation. The key assumptions used are a discount rate assumption of 4.6% p.a. and a CPI inflation assumption of 2.9% p.a.

Investment performance

Investment returns have been strong since the previous valuation, but gains in the funding position have been partially offset by a reduction in future anticipated investment returns net of inflation (i.e. a reduction in the real discount rate).



There have been a number of important regulatory changes since the 2019 valuation including McCloud, Cost management and Climate risk.

Details of how we have approached each change is detailed in this report.



Background

We have been asked by Buckinghamshire Council, the administering authority for the Buckinghamshire Pension Fund (the Fund), to carry out an actuarial valuation of the Fund as at 31 March 2022. The Fund is part of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS), a defined benefit statutory scheme administered in accordance with the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (the Regulations) as amended.

The purpose of the valuation is to review the financial position of the Fund and to set appropriate contribution rates for each employer in the Fund for the period from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2026 as required under Regulation 62 of the Regulations.

This report summarises the results of the valuation and is addressed to the administering authority of the Fund. It is not intended to assist any user other than the administering authority in making decisions or for any other purpose and neither we nor Barnett Waddingham LLP accept liability to third parties in relation to this advice.

This report is provided further to earlier advice dated 4 October 2022 which set out the background to the valuation and explained the underlying methods and assumptions derivation.

This advice complies with Technical Actuarial Standards (TASs) issued by the Financial Reporting Council – in particular TAS 100: Principles for Technical Actuarial Work and TAS 300: Pensions.

We would be pleased to discuss any aspect of this report in more detail.



Valuation methodology

Setting contributions

The contribution rates consist of two elements, the primary rate and the secondary rate:

- The **primary rate** for each employer is the employer's future service contribution rate (i.e. the rate required to meet the cost of future accrual of benefits) expressed as a percentage of pay.
- The **secondary rate** is an adjustment to the primary rate to arrive at the total rate each employer is required to pay (for example, to allow for deficit recovery). The secondary rate may be expressed as a percentage of pay or a monetary amount.

Regulation 62 specifies four requirements that the actuary "must have regard" to:

- 1. The existing and prospective liabilities arising from circumstances common to all those bodies
- 2. The desirability of maintaining as nearly a constant a primary rate as possible
- 3. The current version of the administering authority's Funding Strategy Statement (FSS)
- 4. The requirement to secure the "solvency" of the pension fund and the "long-term cost efficiency" of the Scheme, so far as relating to the pension fund

The wording of the second objective is not ideal in that it appears to be aimed towards the primary rate rather than taking into account the surplus or deficit of the employer. We believe that if we achieve reasonably stable total individual employer rates (which seems like a preferable objective) then we will also meet the regulatory aim.

CIPFA's FSS guidance includes further details, summarised as follows:

- **"solvency"** means ensuring that employers are paying in contributions that cover the cost of benefit accrual and target a fully funded position over an appropriate time period using appropriate actuarial assumptions, and
- "long-term cost efficiency" means that employers have the financial capacity to increase contributions (or there is an alternative plan in place) should contributions need to be increased in future.



Assumptions used

We have considered these four requirements when providing our advice and choosing the method and assumptions used.

A number of reports and discussions have taken place with the administering authority and, where required, its investment advisors before agreeing the assumptions to calculate the results and set contribution rates. In particular:

- The initial results report dated 4 October 2022 provides information and results on a whole fund basis as well as background to the method and derivation of the assumptions.
- The climate analysis report dated 18 November 2022 which considers climate risk in the context of the Fund's 2022 actuarial valuation. It considers whether the 2022 valuation funding strategy is sufficiently robust in the context of this climate scenario analysis and any potential contribution impacts.
- The FSS which will confirm the approach in setting employer contributions.

Note that not all of these documents may be in the public domain and may be restricted to the administering authority which has no obligation to share them with any third parties.

The assumptions detailed in this report have been agreed with the administering authority. The Fund's FSS has been reviewed in collaboration with the administering authority to ensure that it is consistent with this approach. The FSS complies with the latest version of CIPFA's FSS guidance but we understand that this guidance is currently under review by the Scheme Advisory Board's Compliance and Reporting Committee. This updated guidance had not come into effect as at the date of this report.

We confirm that in our opinion the agreed assumptions are appropriate for the purpose of the valuation. Assumptions in full are set out in Appendix 2.

Valuation of liabilities

To calculate the value of the liabilities, we estimate the future cashflows which will be made to and from the Fund throughout the future lifetime of existing active members, deferred benefit members, pensioners and their dependants. We then discount these projected cashflows using the discount rate which is essentially a calculation of the amount of money which, if invested now, would be sufficient together with the income and growth in the accumulating assets to make these payments in future, using our assumption about investment returns.

This amount is called the present value (or, more simply, the value) of members' benefits. Separate calculations are made in respect of benefits arising in relation to membership before the valuation date (past service) and for membership after the valuation date (future service).



To produce the future cashflows or liabilities and their present value we need to formulate assumptions about the factors affecting the Fund's future finances such as inflation, salary increases, investment returns, rates of mortality and staff turnover etc.

The assumptions used in projecting the future cashflows in respect of both past service and future service are summarised in Appendix 2.

Valuation of assets

We have been provided with Fund accounts for each of the three years to 31 March 2022.

The market asset valuation as at 31 March 2022 was £3.91bn. Please note that this excludes members' additional voluntary contributions (AVCs).

For the purposes of the valuation, we use a smoothed value of the assets rather than the market value. The financial assumptions that we use in valuing the liabilities are smoothed around the valuation date so that the market conditions used are the average of the daily observations over the period 1 January 2022 to 30 June 2022. Therefore, we value the assets in a consistent way and apply the same smoothing adjustment to the market value of the assets.

The smoothed asset valuation as at 31 March 2022 was £3.85bn. This was based on a smoothing adjustment of 98.5%. More detail can be found in Appendix 1.

The Fund's long-term investment strategy has been taken into consideration in the derivation of the discount rate assumption. The investment strategy is set out in the Fund's Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) that should be made publicly available on the Fund's website.

Previous valuation results

The previous valuation was carried out as at 31 March 2019 by Barnett Waddingham. The results are summarised in the valuation report dated 31 March 2020 and reported a deficit of £186m.



Results

Funding position

A comparison is made of the value of the existing assets with the value of the accrued liabilities. If there is an excess of assets over the liabilities then there is a surplus. If the converse applies there is a deficit.

Using the assumptions summarised in Appendix 2, the funding position is set out in the graph below. This shows the funding position of the Fund at the current and previous valuation dates.

There was a surplus of \pm 137m in the Fund at the valuation date, corresponding to a funding level of 104%.





Contribution rates

Primary rate

Using the assumptions summarised in Appendix 2, the resulting average primary rate across the whole Fund is set out in the table below (after allowing for member contributions). This includes a comparison to the primary rate at the previous valuation.

The primary rate for the whole Fund is the weighted average (by Pensionable Pay) of the individual employers' primary rates.

Primary rate	2022 valuation	2019 valuation
	of payroll p.a.	of payroll p.a.
Average total future service rate	26.3%	24.7%
Less average member rate	-6.6%	-6.5%
Fund primary rate	19.7%	18.2%

Active members pay contributions to the Fund as a condition of membership in line with the rates required under the Regulations.

Please note that expenses are allowed for in the derivation of the discount rate and therefore we make no explicit allowance in the primary rate for expenses.

Secondary rate

The secondary rate is an adjustment to the primary rate to arrive at the total rate each employer is required to pay (for example, to allow for deficit recovery). Where there is a deficit, contributions should be set to restore the funding positions to 100% over an agreed "recovery period".

The recovery period for individual employers varies across the Fund. The administering authority's approach to setting recovery periods is set out in the FSS. Where there is a surplus, this may also be reflected in contribution rates in line with the Fund's FSS.

The primary and secondary rate of the individual employer contributions payable are set out in the Rates and Adjustments Certificate in Appendix 5. These will differ from the primary rate set out above as well as varying from each other as they are either based on the employer's own membership and experience or they are the employer's share of the contributions payable within a pool of employers.

In Appendix 5 we also disclose the sum of the secondary rates for the whole Fund for each of the three years beginning 1 April 2023.



The secondary contributions agreed with the administering authority have been set at this valuation in order to restore the Fund to a funding position of 100% by no later than 2034.

Projected funding position

Based on the assumptions as set out in Appendix 2 and the contributions certified and set out in Appendix 5, we estimate that the funding position of the whole fund may increase to 106% by 31 March 2025, the next valuation date. This projection is based on the assumptions made for this valuation and contributions being paid at the agreed amounts. This projection does not allow for any actual experience since 31 March 2022 nor any other risks or uncertainties. Some of these additional risks are set out later in this report and in Appendix 3.

Standardised basis

Following the funding valuation, a "Section 13" report (prepared under Section 13 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013) will be prepared to report on whether the following aims are achieved: compliance, consistency, solvency and long-term cost efficiency, and to identify any funds that cause concerns.

As part of our calculations we have considered the results on a standardised basis as set by the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB). We are required to provide the SAB with the results for the Fund for comparison purposes.

The standardised basis is set using assumptions advice from the Government Actuary's Department (GAD) with some of the assumptions used being set locally (such as mortality) and some are set at Scheme level (including all the financial assumptions). It is not used to set contributions as it does not reflect the Fund's investment strategy or the administering authority's attitude to risk; contributions are set using the funding basis.

The results on the standardised basis as at 31 March 2022 are set out in the dashboard in Appendix 4. The dashboard should assist readers in comparing LGPS valuation reports and the information will be used by GAD in their "Section 13" report.



Reconciliation to previous valuation

Funding position

The previous valuation revealed a deficit of £186m. The key factors that have influenced the funding level of the Fund over the period are illustrated in the chart below.





Experience

- Investment returns have been strong since 2019 leading to a gain of £417m.
- Contributions paid were higher than the cost of benefits accrued as the employers made deficit contributions resulting in a gain of £36m.
- Pension increases were lower than assumed with some offset from salary increases being greater than assumed, resulting in a small gain of £70m.

Assumptions

- A review of the financial assumptions combined with the change in market conditions resulted in an increase in the deficit of £263m.
- The overall impact of mortality and other demographic assumptions was a gain of £125m.



Primary contribution rate

The previous valuation resulted in an average primary rate of 18.2% of Pensionable Pay. The reasons for the change in the cost of future benefit accrual are set out in the reconciliation chart below.





Comparing experience with assumptions

A comparison of the actual demographic experience of members of the Fund over the intervaluation period, with that assumed by the assumptions adopted at the last valuation in 2019 is shown in the graph below. The graph also shows how the assumptions adopted for this valuation would have compared with those adopted at 2019.



Demographic inter-valuation experience



Sensitivities to the liabilities

The results set out in this report are based on a particular set of assumptions. The actual cost of providing the benefits will depend on the actual experience, which could be significantly better or worse than assumed. The sensitivity of the results to some of the key assumptions is set out in the table below.

The figures in the table are shown relative to the surplus of £137m and funding level of 104% on the agreed funding basis.

2022 sensitivity analysis of funding position	2022 Valuation basis	Decrease discount rate by 0.1% p.a.	Increase CPI inflation by 0.1% p.a.	Increase salary assumption by 0.5% p.a.	Increase long- term rate of mortality improvement by 0.25% p.a.	Increase initial addition to mortality improvement by 0.5%	Decrease 2020/21 weighting parameter by 5%
	£bn	£bn	£bn	£bn	£bn	£bn	£bn
Smoothed asset value	3.85	3.85	3.85	3.85	3.85	3.85	3.85
Total past service liabilities	3.72	3.78	3.78	3.75	3.75	3.77	3.74
Surplus / (Deficit)	0.14	0.07	0.08	0.10	0.11	0.09	0.12
Funding level	104%	102%	102%	103%	103%	102%	103%

15 of 49



Sensitivities to the primary contribution rate

The calculated primary contribution rate required to fund benefits as they are earned from year to year will also be affected by the particular set of assumptions chosen. The sensitivity of the primary rate to changes in some key assumptions is shown below. Please note that the primary rate set out below does not include any adjustment via the secondary rate. The total contribution rate payable by employers will be a combination of the primary rate and a secondary rate adjustment, further details can be found in Appendix 5.

The figures in the table are shown relative to the primary rate of 19.7% of Pensionable Pay on the agreed funding basis.

2022 sensitivity analysis of primary rate	2022 Valuation basis	Decrease discount rate by 0.1% p.a.	Increase CPI inflation by 0.1% p.a.	Increase long- term rate of mortality improvement by 0.25% p.a.	Increase initial addition to mortality improvement by 0.5%	Decrease 2020/21 weighting parameter by 5%
	% of payroll	% of payroll	% of payroll	% of payroll	% of payroll	% of payroll
	p.a.	p.a.	p.a.	p.a.	p.a.	p.a.
Average total future service rate	26.3%	27.0%	27.0%	26.6%	26.6%	26.4%
Less average member rate	6.6%	6.6%	6.6%	6.6%	6.6%	6.6%
Fund primary rate	19.7%	20.5%	20.5%	20.0%	20.0%	19.9%



Further comments

Funding Strategy Statement (FSS)

The assumptions used for the valuation have been documented in a revised Funding Strategy Statement agreed between the Fund Actuary and the administering authority.

Risks

There are many factors that affect the Fund's funding position and could lead to the Fund's funding objectives not being met within the timescales expected. Some of the key risks that could have a material impact on the Fund are:

- Employer covenant risk
- Investment risk
- Inflation risk
- Mortality risk
- Member options risk
- Regulatory risk
- Climate risk

The sensitivity of the funding results to some of these risks was set out in the sensitivities section of this report. Please note that this is not an exhaustive list. Further information on these risks and more can be found in our initial results report and will be set out in greater detail in the FSS.

Post valuation events

Since the valuation date, there has been some significant market turbulence including material increases in short-term inflation and gilt yields. There is an ongoing cost of living crisis, as well as political turmoil.

However, our funding model is designed to help withstand short-term volatility in markets as it is a longer-term model. We use smoothed assumptions over a six-month period with the ultimate aim of setting stable contributions for employers. The valuation approach and assumptions are not based on gilt yields and



the discount rate is derived from the long-term future expected returns on each asset class with a deduction for uncertainty and risk (our prudence adjustment). Therefore, at this stage, the anticipated effect on the long-term funding position is not significant enough to revise our approach.

Nevertheless, due to the ongoing uncertainty around the shorter-term impact of these issues, we have considered these issues in setting the employer contribution rates to ensure that contributions in to the Fund remain appropriate. Most notably, high inflation will have a significant impact in the short term as higher levels of pensions in payment will need to be paid out of the Fund as a result of the anticipated increase of 10.1% in April 2023.

We will continue to monitor the Fund's funding position and raise any individual employer cases with the Fund that we consider need any special attention. The impact of these events will be fully considered as part of the 2025 valuation when we revisit employer contributions.

The next formal valuation is due to be carried out as at 31 March 2025 however we would recommend that the financial position of the Fund is monitored regularly during the period leading up to the next formal valuation.



Rates and Adjustments Certificate

The contributions payable in respect of benefit accrual and any deficit contributions under each employer's recovery period have been set out in Appendix 5 in the Rates and Adjustments Certificate in accordance with Regulation 62 of the Regulations and cover the period from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2026. In this certificate no allowance will be made for additional costs arising which need to be met by additional contributions by the employer such as non-ill health early retirements.

The contributions in the Rates and Adjustments Certificate are set so that each employer's assets (including future contributions) are projected to be sufficient to cover the benefit payments for their members, on the assumptions set out in this report. Where there is currently a deficit for an individual employer, recovery of this deficit is targeted in line with the Fund's FSS and all employers are projected to be fully funded after a recovery period length of no more than 11 years from 1 April 2023.

This document has been agreed between the administering authority and the Fund Actuary. Contributions have been set which in our opinion meet the regulatory requirements and the funding objectives set out in the Fund's FSS.

This report must be made available to members on request.

Graeme D Muir FFA Partner Barnett Waddingham LLP

Roisin McGuire FFA Associate Barnett Waddingham LLP



Appendix 1 Summary of data and benefits

Membership data

The membership data has been provided to us by the administrators of the Fund. We have relied on information supplied by the administrator and the administering authority being accurate. The membership data has been checked for reasonableness and we have compared the membership data with information in the Fund's accounts. The numbers in the tables below relate to the number of records and so will include members in receipt of, or potentially in receipt of, more than one benefit.

Any missing or inconsistent data has been queried with the Fund and estimated where necessary. Whilst this should not be seen as a full audit of the data, we are happy that the data is sufficiently accurate for the purposes of the valuation.

Benefits

Full details of the benefits being valued are set out in the Regulations as amended and summarised on the <u>LGPS website (https://www.lgpsmember.org/)</u>. We have made no allowance for discretionary benefits.



Membership summary

A summary of the membership data used in the valuation is as follows. The membership data from the previous valuation is also shown for comparison. Please note that the average ages are weighted by liability.

Data used	Data at 31 March 2022			Dat	Data at 31 March 2019		
Active members	Number	Pensionable pay £m	Average age	Number	Pensionable pay £m	Average age	
Males	5,305	158	52	4,830	134	53	
Females	19,754	376	52	18,333	319	52	
Total	25,059	534	52	23,163	453	52	
Deferred members (including undecided)	Number	Pension £m	Average age	Number	Pension £m	Average age	
Males	7,920	16	51	7,362	14	51	
Females	30,088	39	52	27,885	33	51	
Total	38,008	55	52	35,247	48	51	
Pensioner and dependant members	Number	Pension £m	Average age	Number	Pension £m	Average age	
Males	6,798	47	70	6,308	44	71	
Females	15,183	60	69	13,143	50	68	
Total	21,981	107	69	19,451	94	70	



Projected retirements

In the table below we have set out the number of members who are assumed to reach retirement age over the period from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2026 as required under the Regulations.

Members may retire for a number of reasons including reaching normal retirement age, retiring through ill-health or redundancy. The amounts set out in the table below are the new retirement benefit amounts, as at the current valuation date that are assumed to come into payment in each of the intervaluation years.

Projected new benefits			
Year to	Number of members	Retirement benefits £m's	
31 March 2023	1,450	11	
31 March 2024	1,607	11	
31 March 2025	1,753	12	
31 March 2026	1,484	9	

Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) equalisation and indexation

On 23 March 2021, the Government published the outcome to its GMP Indexation consultation, concluding that all public service pension schemes, including the LGPS, will be directed to provide full indexation to members with a GMP reaching State Pension Age (SPA) beyond 5 April 2021. This is a permanent extension of the 'interim solution' that has applied to members with a GMP reaching SPA on or after 6 April 2016. Details of the consultation outcome can be found <u>here</u>.

As with the previous valuation, we have assumed that the Fund will pay limited increases for members that have reached SPA by 6 April 2016, with the Government providing the remainder of the inflationary increase. For members that reach SPA after this date, we have assumed that the Fund will be required to pay the entire inflationary increase. We are comfortable that our approach is consistent with the consultation outcome.



Appendix 2 Summary of assumptions

A summary of the assumptions adopted for the valuation at 31 March 2022 and as at 31 March 2019 is set out below.

Assumptions	2022 valuation	2019 valuation
Financial assumptions		
CPI inflation	2.9%	2.6%
Salary increases	3.9%	3.6%
Discount rate	4.6%	4.8%
Pension increases on GMP	Funds will pay limited increases for members reach	ning SPA by 6 April 2016, and full increases for others
Demographic assumptions		
Post-retirement mortality		
Base table pensioners	110% (M) / 95% (F) of S3PA	110% (M) / 95% (F) of S3PA
Base table dependants	105% (M) / 95% (F) of S3DA tables	95% (M) / 80% (F) of S3DA tables
CMI Model	CMI 2021	CMI 2018
Long-term rate of improvement	1.25%	1.25%
Smoothing parameter	7.0	7.5
Initial addition to improvement	0%	0.5%
2020/21 weighting parameter	5%	n/a
Retirement assumption	Weighted average	Weighted average
	GAD 2016 scheme val: no salary scale, 50%	GAD 2016 scheme val: no salary scale, 50%
Pre-retirement decrements	multiplier to ill-health rates and 115% multiplier	multiplier to ill-health rates and 115% multiplier to
	to pre-retirement mortality rates	pre-retirement mortality rates
50:50 assumption	Member data	Member data
Commutation	50% of max	50% of max
Family statistics		
% with qualifying dependant	75% (M) / 70% (F)	75% (M) / 70% (F)
Age difference	3 years	3 years



Demographic assumptions – sample rates

The following tables set out some sample rates of the demographic assumptions used in the calculations. These sample rates are based on those set by the Government Actuary's Department (GAD) based on analysis of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) in England and Wales.

Allowance for ill-health early retirements

A small proportion of members are assumed to retire early due to ill health. In the table below we set out an extract of some sample rates from the GAD tables used:

Age	Males	Females
25	0.01%	0.00%
30	0.01%	0.01%
35	0.02%	0.01%
40	0.04%	0.03%
45	0.09%	0.06%
50	0.18%	0.13%
55	0.36%	0.28%
60	0.74%	0.62%
65	1.51%	1.34%

Please note the above rates are the raw decrements as set by GAD. Our assumption is that there will be 50% of the number of ill-health retirements assumed by GAD.



The proportion of ill-health early retirements falling into each tier category has been assumed to be as follows for both males and females:

Tier 1	Tier 2	Tier 3
75%	15%	10%

Death before retirement

A small number of members are assumed to die before reaching retirement age. In the table below we set out an extract of some sample rates from the GAD tables used:

Age	Males	Females
25	0.02%	0.01%
30	0.03%	0.01%
35	0.05%	0.02%
40	0.06%	0.03%
45	0.09%	0.05%
50	0.13%	0.08%
55	0.21%	0.12%
60	0.32%	0.19%
65	0.5%	0.29%

Please note the above rates are the raw decrements as set by GAD. We have applied a 115% multiplier to the rates assumed by GAD.



Allowance for withdrawals

This assumption is regarding active members who leave service to move to deferred member status. Active members are assumed to leave service at the following sample rates:

Age	Males	Females	
25	9.21%	10.17%	
30	7.25%	8.07%	
35	5.70%	6.40%	
40	4.48%	5.07%	
45	3.53%	4.03%	
50	2.78%	3.19%	
55	2.18%	2.53%	
60	1.72%	2.01%	
65	1.35%	1.59%	



Appendix 3 Regulatory uncertainties

There are currently a few important regulatory uncertainties surrounding the 2022 valuation as follows:

- Effect of the McCloud and Sargeant cases;
- Cost management reviews which could affect future and historic LGPS benefits;
- Change in timing of future actuarial valuations from a triennial cycle; and
- Climate change risks and opportunities.

Although it is unclear what impact these uncertainties will have on the future benefits of individual members, we have considered these issues in the assumptions used to set the contribution rates for employers.

McCloud

When the Government reformed public service pension schemes in 2014 and 2015 they introduced protections for older members. In December 2018, the Court of Appeal ruled that younger members of the Judges' and Firefighters' Pension schemes have been discriminated against because the protections do not apply to them. The Government has confirmed that there will be changes to all main public sector schemes, including the LGPS, to remove this age discrimination. A consultation has been run in relation to the changes proposed for the LGPS and legislation is now being drafted to bring forward these changes. We understand the updated Regulations are to be consulted on in 2023 with the earliest effective date expected to be October 2023.

For the 2022 valuation, as instructed by the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC), we have assumed that the legislation will bring forward the changes as currently proposed, and we have valued the benefits in line with this. The data extracts received for valuation purposes did not include the full pay or service history we require to value the cost of the anticipated benefit changes. We therefore made estimates (for active members only) based on the information that is held in data extract provided. Our estimates involve projecting members CARE benefits against the equivalent final salary benefit to determine, for each active member, whether the underpin may bite and the liability value if it does. There still remains uncertainty over the long-term effects of the McCloud judgment but where data has been available, we have been able to estimate the impact of McCloud on individual employers and funding positions and contributions have been set accordingly.



Change in timing of future actuarial valuations from a triennial cycle

In 2019, the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government (as it was then known, now known as DLUHC) issued a consultation which included moving from a triennial to quadrennial valuation cycle from 2024. The issue remains outstanding and we have produced this report on the basis of a triennial valuation cycle.

Cost management reviews

There remain uncertainties around the 2016 and 2020 cost management exercises. Although we understand that the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) will not be recommending any Scheme changes, this is still to be announced. However, we anticipate the impact of any changes to be small and therefore we have not made an explicit allowance for these.

Further cost management reviews will be carried out and may lead to future benefit changes. However, as the aim of this monitoring is to keep the cost of benefits within an affordable range, we can be relatively comfortable that future reviews will not have a significant impact on the value we currently place on the liabilities, therefore we have not made an explicit allowance for these.

Climate change risks and opportunities

Climate risk is an important consideration for the 2022 valuation. As part of the 2022 valuation process we have used scenario analysis to identify the impact of shorter term climate risk (transition risk) and longer term climate risk (physical risk) on the Fund's potential funding outcomes. This analysis was developed for LGPS funds based on the Department for Work and Pensions regulations, as we await final regulations which apply directly to the LGPS. The analysis was discussed with GAD, who agreed a set of four key principles for how LGPS funds would undertake climate change scenario analysis as part of the 2022 valuation.

Our analysis considered the potential impact on the future investment return outlook (and therefore discount rate) and inflation (and therefore inflation-linked assumptions), for the purpose of projecting asset and liability values and primary rates. We have also considered additional elements such as the potential impact on life expectancy changes and employer covenant. The analysis supports the level of prudence in the funding strategy.



Under the Key principles, it was agreed that each fund should select two scenarios to consider as a minimum including: "Paris-aligned" and higher temperature outcome, and compare these to the funding basis.

- "Paris-aligned" is an optimistic basis which assumes that good progress is made towards the ambitions made in the 2015 Paris Agreement.
- A higher temperature outcome assumes that no new climate policies are introduced beyond those already agreed, resulting in a growing concentration of greenhouse gas emissions and a larger increase in global temperatures.

Our analysis considers four scenarios which are detailed in our climate scenario analysis report. The impact of the on the funding position of each scenario is considered in the projected funding level graph below.



Our "early action" scenario aims to represent a "Paris-aligned" scenario, and our "no additional action" scenario represents a higher temperature outcome.



One of the other key principles agreed with GAD was for results to be considered over a period of at least 20 years. The funding level is projected over a period of 30 years as can be seen in the graph above.

Detail on the Fund's approach will also be included in the FSS.

COVID-19 crisis

The 2019 valuation report and Rates and Adjustments Certificate were finalised during the early stages of the COVID-19 crisis. Due to the timing of events, no adjustment was made to the 2019 results. There still remains uncertainty over the long-term effects of COVID-19 but where data has been available, we have been able to consider the impact of COVID-19 on individual funds through the longevity analysis and in setting the mortality assumptions for the Fund. On balance, we would expect the pandemic to lead to a modest reduction in future improvements in life expectancy.

Therefore, we are comfortable that contributions have been set appropriately to allow for COVID-19, based on the data available. More data will be available at the next formal valuation in 2025 where we will update our analysis. We will also continue to monitor the situation during the intervaluation period.



Appendix 4 Dashboard

GAD Dashboard

2022 Funding position - local funding basis			
Funding level (assets/liabilities)	%	103.7%	
Funding level (change since previous valuation)	%	9.5%	
Asset value used at the valuation	£m	3,854	
Value of liabilities	£m	3,717	
Surplus (deficit)	£m	137	
Discount rate – past service	% pa	4.6%	
Discount rate – future service	% pa	4.6%	
Assumed pension increases (CPI)	% ра	2.9%	
Method of derivation of discount rate, plus any changes since previous valuation		In line with the Funding Strategy Statement	
Assumed life expectancies at age 65			
Life expectancy for current pensioners – men age 65	years	21.00	
Life expectancy for current pensioners – women age 65	years	23.80	
Life expectancy for future pensioners – men age 45	years	22.26	
Life expectancy for future pensioners – women age 45	years	25.23	
Past service funding position - SAB basis (for comparison purposes only)			
Market value of assets	£m	3,913	
Value of liabilities	£m	3,552	
Funding level on SAB basis (assets/liabilities)	%	110.2%	
Funding level on SAB basis (change since last valuation)	%	8.2%	



Contribution rates payable		2019 Valuation	2022 Valuation
Primary contribution rate	% of pay	18.2%	19.7%
Secondary contribution rate (cash amounts in each year in line with CIPFA guidance)	£m		
Secondary contribution rate - 1st year of rates and adjustment certificate	£m	18.16	8.87
Secondary contribution rate - 2nd year of rates and adjustment certificate	£m	19.36	8.36
Secondary contribution rate - 3rd year of rates and adjustment certificate	£m	20.60	7.92
Giving total expected contributions			
Total expected contributions - 1st year of rates and adjustment certificate (£ figure based on assumed payroll)	£m	103.66	118.12
Total expected contributions - 2nd year of rates and adjustment certificate (£ figure based on assumed payroll)	£m	107.97	121.84
Total expected contributions - 3rd year of rates and adjustment certificate (£ figure based on assumed payroll)	£m	112.44	125.81
Assumed payroll (cash amounts in each year)			
Total assumed payroll - 1st year of rates and adjustment certificate (£m)	£m	469.74	554.55
Total assumed payroll - 2nd year of rates and adjustment certificate (£m)	£m	486.87	576.06
Total assumed payroll - 3rd year of rates and adjustment certificate (£m)	£m	504.62	598.40
3-year average total employer contribution rate	% of pay	22.2%	21.2%
Average employee contribution rate (% of pay)	% of pay	6.5%	6.6%
Employee contribution rate (\pounds figure based on assumed payroll of \pounds m)	£m pa	30.53	36.33
Deficit recovery and surplus spreading plan		2019 Valuation	2022 Valuation
Latest deficit recovery period end date, where this methodology is used by the fund's actuarial advisor	Year	15	11
Earliest surplus spreading period end date, where this methodology is used by the fund's actuarial advisor	Year	3	3
The time horizon end date, where this methodology is used by the fund's actuarial advisor	Year	n/a	n/a
The funding plan's likelihood of success, where this methodology is used by the fund's actuarial advisor	Year	n/a	n/a
Percentage of liabilities relating to employers with deficit recovery periods of longer than 20 years	%	0.0%	0.0%

Additional information

Percentage of total liabilities that are in respect of Tier 3 employers	%	7.3%
Version 1	Buckinghamshire Pension Fund Actuarial valuation as at 31 March 2022	10 March 2023
PUBLIC		32 of 49



Included climate change analysis/comments in the 2022 valuation report Value of McCloud impact on the local funding basis Yes/No

£m

Yes

21.45



Appendix 5 Rates and Adjustments Certificate

Regulatory background

In accordance with Regulation 62 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations we have made an assessment of the contributions that should be paid into the Fund by participating employers for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2026.

The method and assumptions used to calculate the contributions set out in the Rates and Adjustments Certificate are detailed in the Funding Strategy Statement and our report on the actuarial valuation dated 10 March 2023.

The primary rate of contribution as defined by Regulation 62(5) for each employer for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2026 is set out in the table overleaf. The primary rate is the employer's contribution towards the cost of benefits accruing in each of the three years beginning 1 April 2023. In addition each employer pays a secondary contribution as required under Regulation 62(7) that when combined with the primary rate results in the minimum total contributions as set out below. This secondary rate is based on their particular circumstances and so individual adjustments are made for each employer.

Primary and secondary rate summary

The primary rate for the Fund is the weighted average (by payroll) of the individual employers' primary rates and is 19.8% p.a. of payroll.

The secondary rates across the entire Fund (as a percentage of projected Pensionable Pay and as a monetary amount) in each of the three years in the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2026 is set out in the table below.

Secondary contributions		2023/24	2024/25	2025/26
Total as a % of payroll		1.6%	1.5%	1.3%
Equivalent to total monetary amount	ts of	£8,888,544	£8,375,366	£7,937,273

These amounts reflect the individual employers' deficit recovery plans.



General and specific notes

Employers may pay further amounts at any time and future periodic contributions, or the timing of contributions, may be adjusted on a basis approved by us as the Fund Actuary. The administering authority, with the advice from us as the Fund Actuary may allow some or all of these contributions to be treated as a prepayment and offset against future certified contributions.

The certified contributions include an allowance for expenses and the expected cost of lump sum death benefits but exclude early retirement strain and augmentation costs which are payable by participating employers in addition.

The monetary amounts are payable in 12 monthly instalments throughout the relevant year unless agreed by the administering authority and an individual employer.

The notes below relate to particular employers and correspond to the letters shown in the specific notes column in the table below.

- A. We understand that NFER is engaged in a Deficits Arrangements Agreement with the administering authority dated 9 November 2015 which sets out details of the contributions required from NFER.
- B. London & Quadrant Housing Group ceased with effect 4 May 2018 and became a deferred employer. Please see the funding agreement dated 29 July 2015 for more details. As they are currently in surplus, no contributions are due. Further contributions may be certified at the next actuarial valuation.
- C. Paradigm Housing ceased with effect 31 March 2023 and became a deferred employer. Please see the deferred debt agreement dated 26 May 2021 for more details. As they are currently in surplus, no contributions are due. Further contributions may be certified at the next actuarial valuation.

Employer code	de Employer name t bodies shire Council 2 Buckinghamshire Council 26 Brookmead School 28 Overstone Combined School 37 Loudwater Combined School	Employer name	Primary rate	Secondary rate (% pay plus monetary adjustment)			Total contributions i.e. primary (% of pay) plus secondary			
			(% pay)	2023/24	2024/25	2025/26	2023/24	2024/25	2025/26	
Government bodies										
Buckinghamshire Council										
	2	Buckinghamshire Council	19.6%	5.0%	4.0%	3.0%	24.6%	23.6%	22.6%	
	26	Brookmead School	19.6%	5.0%	4.0%	3.0%	24.6%	23.6%	22.6%	
	28	Overstone Combined School	19.6%	5.0%	4.0%	3.0%	24.6%	23.6%	22.6%	
	37	Loudwater Combined School	19.6%	5.0%	4.0%	3.0%	24.6%	23.6%	22.6%	
	39	Danesfield School	19.6%	5.0%	4.0%	3.0%	24.6%	23.6%	22.6%	



Employer code		Employer name	Primary rate	Secondary	rate (% pay plu adjustment)	is monetary	Total contributions i.e. primary (% of pay) plus secondary			Specific notes
			(% pay)	2023/24	2024/25	2025/26	2023/24	2024/25	2025/26	
	66	The Cottesloe School	19.6%	5.0%	4.0%	3.0%	24.6%	23.6%	22.6%	
	67	Brushwood Middle School	19.6%	5.0%	4.0%	3.0%	24.6%	23.6%	22.6%	
	68	Castlefield School	19.6%	5.0%	4.0%	3.0%	24.6%	23.6%	22.6%	
	174	Bedgrove Infants	19.6%	5.0%	4.0%	3.0%	24.6%	23.6%	22.6%	
Milton Keynes Council										
	5	Southwood Middle School	20.1%	-	-	-	20.1%	20.1%	20.1%	
	7	Portfields Combined School	20.1%	-	-	-	20.1%	20.1%	20.1%	
	9	Glastonbury Thorn First School	20.1%	-	-	-	20.1%	20.1%	20.1%	
	10	Germander Park School	20.1%	-	-	-	20.1%	20.1%	20.1%	
	13	St Paul's R C School	20.1%	-	-	-	20.1%	20.1%	20.1%	
	48	Stanton Middle School	20.1%	-	-	-	20.1%	20.1%	20.1%	
	50	Milton Keynes City Council	20.1%	-	-	-	20.1%	20.1%	20.1%	
	58	The Radcliffe School	20.1%	-	-	-	20.1%	20.1%	20.1%	
	162	Brooksward School	20.1%	-	-	-	20.1%	20.1%	20.1%	
	206	Green Park School	20.1%	-	-	-	20.1%	20.1%	20.1%	
	255	Bushfield School	20.1%	-	-	-	20.1%	20.1%	20.1%	
	256	Wyvern School	20.1%	-	-	-	20.1%	20.1%	20.1%	
Police & Fire										
	20	Bucks MK Fire Authority	19.6%	-2.2%	-2.2%	-2.2%	17.4%	17.4%	17.4%	
	40	Thames Valley Police	18.5%	-1.9%	-1.0%	-	16.6%	17.5%	18.5%	



Employer code		Employer name	Primary rate	Secondary rate (% pay plus monetary adjustment)			Total contributions i.e. primary (% of pay) plus secondary			Specific notes
			(% pay)	2023/24	2024/25	2025/26	2023/24	2024/25	2025/26	
Town & Parish Councils										
	11	West Bletchley Council	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	12	Bletchley & Fenny Stratford T.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	21	Buckingham Town Council	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	23	Iver Parish Council	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	43	Wooburn and Bourne End P.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	44	Newport Pagnell T.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	71	Amersham T.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	72	Aston Clinton P.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	73	Beaconsfield T.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	75	Burnham P.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	79	Chesham T.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	81	Gerrards Cross P.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	82	Marlow T.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	83	Olney T.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	84	Chepping Wycombe P.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	86	Lane End P.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	87	Wendover P.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	111	Wolverton and Greenleys T.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	113	Woburn Sands T.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	114	Aylesbury T.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	117	Little Marlow P.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	118	Great Missenden P.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	121	Campbell Park P.C	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	124	Princes Risborough T.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	



Employer code		Employer name	Primary rate	Secondary	rate (% pay plu adjustment)	is monetary	Total contributior	ns i.e. primary (% of pa	y) plus secondary	Specific notes
mployer code			(% pay)	2023/24	2024/25	2025/26	2023/24	2024/25	2025/26	
	125	Stony Stratford T.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	126	Shenley Church End P.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	127	Hazlemere P.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	130	Shenley Brook End and Tattenhoe P.C	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	131	Stantonbury P.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	134	Chesham Bois P.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	136	Woughton Community Council	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	138	Winslow T.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	151	Hambleden P.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	152	West Wycombe P.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	160	Piddington and Wheeler End P.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	182	Newton Longville Parish Council	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	205	Loughton & Great Holm Parish Council	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	260	Coldharbour PC	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	274	Broughton & Milton Keynes PC	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	292	Waddesdon P.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	294	Penn P.C.	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	298	Weston Turville PC	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	302	Ivinghoe PC	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	308	Taplow PC	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	310	New Bradwell PC	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	311	Kents Hill & Monkston PC	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	319	Bradwell PC	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	327	Mentmore PC	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	343	Little Missenden Parish Council	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	



Employer code		Employer name	Primary rate	Secondary	rate (% pay plu adjustment)	is monetary	Total contributions i.e. primary (% of pay) plus secondary			Specific notes
			(% pay)	2023/24	2024/25	2025/26	2023/24	2024/25	2025/26	
	387	Hanslope Parish Council	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	395	Bow Brickhill Parish Council	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	396	Marlow Bottom Parish Council	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	402	Hughenden Parish Council	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	424	Slapton Parish Council	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	426	Buckingham Park Parish Council	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
	428	Downley Parish Council	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%	
Further education bodies										
	29	Milton Keynes College	20.3%	-	-	-	20.3%	20.3%	20.3%	
	31	Buckinghamshire College Group	21.0%	-	-	-	21.0%	21.0%	21.0%	
	98	Bucks New University	18.4%	-	-	-	18.4%	18.4%	18.4%	
Academies										
Academy pool										
	145	Milton Keynes Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	153	Aylesbury Vale Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	157	Beaconsfield High Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	164	Oakgrove School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	172	The Premier Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	173	Aylesbury Grammar School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	176	Bourton Meadow Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	177	Dr Challoner's Grammar School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	178	Sir William Ramsay School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	179	Wycombe High School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	181	Olney Infant Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	



Employer code		Employer name	Primary rate	Secondary	Secondary rate (% pay plus monetary adjustment)			Total contributions i.e. primary (% of pay) plus secondary		
			(% pay)	2023/24	2024/25	2025/26	2023/24	2024/25	2025/26	
	183	Chalfont St Peter CofE Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	184	Sir William Borlase's Grammar School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	185	Sir Henry Floyd Grammar School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	186	Oxley Park Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	188	John Colet School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	189	Chesham Grammar School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	190	Burnham Grammar School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	191	Amersham School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	192	Royal Latin School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	193	Chiltern Hills Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	194	Highcrest Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	195	Royal Grammar School (Academy)	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	196	Denbigh School (Academy)	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	197	Princes Risborough School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	198	Aylesbury High School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	199	Chalfonts Community College (Academy)	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	200	Great Marlow School (Academy)	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	201	Hazeley Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	202	John Hampden School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	203	Ousedale School (Academy)	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	207	Dr Challoner's High School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	209	Waddesdon Church of England School (Academy)	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	210	Alfriston School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	211	Gerrards Cross C of E School (Academy)	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	212	Walton High	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	



Employer code		Employer name	Primary rate	Secondary	rate (% pay plu adjustment)	is monetary	y Total contributions i.e. primary (% of pay) plus secondary			
			(% pay)	2023/24	2024/25	2025/26	2023/24	2024/25	2025/26	
	213	Chepping View Primary School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	214	St Nicolas' CE Combined School Taplow	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	216	Holmer Green Senior School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	217	Stephenson Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	221	Shenley Brook End School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	222	Chalfont Valley E-Act Primary Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	223	Two Mile Ash Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	224	Sir Herbert Leon Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	227	Hamilton Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	228	Seer Green CE Combined School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	231	The Beaconsfield School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	232	Brill CofE Combined School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	233	Shepherdswell School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	234	New Chapter School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	235	Orchard Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	236	Rickley Park Primary School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	237	Charles Warren Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	241	Denham Green E-ACT Primary Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	245	Heronsgate School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	252	Bridge Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	257	Kents Hill School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	259	Great Missenden CofE Combined School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	261	Middleton Primary School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	269	Bourne End Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	272	George Grenville Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	



Employer code		Employer name	Primary rate	Secondary	rate (% pay plu adjustment)	is monetary	Total contributior	ns i.e. primary (% of pa	ay) plus secondary	Specific notes
			(% pay)	2023/24	2024/25	2025/26	2023/24	2024/25	2025/26	
	273	Khalsa Secondary Acdemy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	276	Lent Rise Combined School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	278	Sir Thomas Fremantle Secondary School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	282	Lace Hill Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	284	Ivingswood Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	299	Chiltern Way Federation	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	301	Ickford Learning Trust	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	304	Water Hall Primary School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	305	Beechview School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	306	The Chestnuts Primary School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	307	Stantonbury School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	309	Aspire Schools	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	314	Olney Middle School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	315	Dorney School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	316	Monkston Primary School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	317	EMLC Academy Trust	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	318	Princes Risborough Primary School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	320	Whitehouse Primary	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	322	Knowles Primary School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	332	Green Ridge Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	333	Thomas Harding Junior School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	334	New Bradwell School (Academy)	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	340	Chesham Bois CofE School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	341	Jubilee Wood Primary School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	342	Padbury CofE School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	344	Inspiring Futures Through Learning	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	



Employer code		Employer name	Primary rate	Secondary rate (% pay plus monetary adjustment)			Total contributions i.e. primary (% of pay) plus secondary			Specific notes
			(% pay)	2023/24	2024/25	2025/26	2023/24	2024/25	2025/26	
	345	Fairfield Primary Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	346	Great Horwood CofE School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	347	Loughton School Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	351	Great Kingshill CofE Combined School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	352	West Wycombe Combined School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	353	Great Kimble Church of England School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	354	The Misbourne School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	355	Wooburn Green Primary School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	358	St Johns Church of England School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	359	Lord Grey Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	360	Waterside Combined School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	363	Oxford Diocesan Bucks Schools Trust office staff	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	364	Longwick C of E Combined School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	365	Kents Hill Park School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	366	Kingsbridge Education Trust office staff	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	370	Heronshaw School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	373	St Marys CofE Combined School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	374	Bedgrove Junior School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	376	Elmhurst School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	377	Bearbrook Combined & Pre School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	378	Abbey View Primary	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	383	Ashbrook School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	384	Holmwood Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	385	Moorland Primary School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	



Employer code		Employer name	Primary rate	Secondary rate (% pay plus monetary adjustment)			Total contributions i.e. primary (% of pay) plus secondary			Specific notes
			(% pay)	2023/24	2024/25	2025/26	2023/24	2024/25	2025/26	
	386	Christ the Sower Ecumenical Primary School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	392	Woodside Junior School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	397	Curzon CofE Combined School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	398	Elmtree Infant & Nursery School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	404	Watling Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	405	Edlesborough School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	406	Holne Chase Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	413	St Mary & St Giles CofE School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	421	Insignis Academy Trust Head Office Staff	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	423	Langland Community School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	425	Kingsbrook View Primary Academy	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	427	Central Team (Head Office Staff)	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	429	St Josephs Catholic Infant School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	430	St Edwards Catholic Junior School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	431	Our Lady's Catholic Primary School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	432	St Joseph's Catholic Primary School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	433	St Louis Catholic Primary School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	434	St Peter's Catholic Primary School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	440	Mandeville School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
	468	Campfire Education Trust (head office staff)	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%	
University Technical Colleges										
	240	Bucks University Technical College	21.2%	-	-	-	21.2%	21.2%	21.2%	



_

Employer code		Employer name	Primary rate	Secondary rate (% pay plus monetary adjustment)			Total contributior	Specific notes		
			(% pay)	2023/24	2024/25	2025/26	2023/24	2024/25	2025/26	
Admission bodies										
	46	Ambient Support Ltd	27.1%	TBC	TBC	TBC	TBC	TBC	ТВС	
	91	National Foundation for Educational Research(NFER)	-	A	dvised seperate	ely		Advised seperately		А
	115	Excelcare	36.4%	-2.4%	-2.4%	-2.4%	34.0%	34.0%	34.0%	
	123	Chilterns Conservation Board	20.9%	-	-	-	20.9%	20.9%	20.9%	
	141	Wolverton Leisure Trust	23.5%	-2.0%	-2.0%	-2.0%	21.5%	21.5%	21.5%	
	148	Ringway Jacobs	24.8%	-3.4%	-3.4%	-3.4%	21.4%	21.4%	21.4%	
	158	Oxford Health NHS Foundation Trust (OBMH)	23.8%	-5.8%	-5.8%	-5.8%	18.0%	18.0%	18.0%	
	165	Ambassador Theatre Group	21.6%	£4,560	£4,740	£4,930	21.6% plus £4,560	21.6% plus £4,740	21.6% plus £4,930	
	225	Acorn Childcare Early Years	24.5%	-2.8%	-2.8%	-2.8%	21.7%	21.7%	21.7%	
	238	Chiltern Rangers CIC	23.5%	-2.5%	-2.5%	-2.5%	21.0%	21.0%	21.0%	
	242	Milton Keynes Development Partnership	18.7%	£2,380	£2,470	£2,570	18.7% plus £2,380	18.7% plus £2,470	18.7% plus £2,570	
	248	Sport Leisure Management	29.4%	-2.4%	-2.4%	-2.4%	27.0%	27.0%	27.0%	
	249	Places for People Leisure	29.6%	-17.6%	-17.6%	-17.6%	12.0%	12.0%	12.0%	
	253	Ringway Infrastructure	25.2%	-2.4%	-2.4%	-2.4%	22.8%	22.8%	22.8%	
	258	Bucks County Museum Trust	26.1%	-1.6%	-1.6%	-1.6%	24.5%	24.5%	24.5%	
	262	Serco (MKC) - Grounds Maintenance & Landscaping Team	24.8%	-	-	-	24.8%	24.8%	24.8%	
	266	Places for People Leisure - WDC	28.7%	-3.1%	-3.1%	-3.1%	25.6%	25.6%	25.6%	
	267	Innovate	20.8%	-	-	-	20.8%	20.8%	20.8%	
	286	Ashridge Security Management Limited	27.3%	-2.1%	-2.1%	-2.1%	25.2%	25.2%	25.2%	
	289	Wycombe Heritage & Arts Trust	26.2%	-9.5%	-8.5%	-7.5%	16.7%	17.7%	18.7%	
	295	Cucina Restaurants Ltd	24.8%	-	-	-	24.8%	24.8%	24.8%	
	296	Wellbeing Fitness and Leisure Community Trust Ltd	25.8%	-	-	-	25.8%	25.8%	25.8%	



Employer code		Employer name	Primary rate	Secondary rate (% pay plus monetary adjustment)			Total contributions i.e. primary (% of pay) plus secondary			Specific notes
			(% pay)	2023/24	2024/25	2025/26	2023/24	2024/25	2025/26	
	297	Mears Group Plc	31.0%	-7.9%	-7.9%	-7.9%	23.1%	23.1%	23.1%	
	303	Serco (MKC Recreation Maintenance)	28.4%	-	-	-	28.4%	28.4%	28.4%	
	335	Caterlink - Chiltern Hills	27.1%	-7.6%	-6.6%	-5.6%	19.5%	20.5%	21.5%	
	338	Cucina Restaurants Ltd - Walton High	23.8%	-3.3%	-3.3%	-3.3%	20.5%	20.5%	20.5%	
	361	Bucks Music Trust	24.8%	-6.4%	-5.4%	-4.4%	18.4%	19.4%	20.4%	
	369	Fujitsu	22.9%	-	-	-	22.9%	22.9%	22.9%	
	371	Cleantec Services Ltd	32.1%	-	-	-	32.1%	32.1%	32.1%	
	375	RM Education	21.0%	-	-	-	21.0%	21.0%	21.0%	
	379	Action for Children Services Ltd	24.2%	-	-	-	24.2%	24.2%	24.2%	
	380	Avalon Cleaning Systems Ltd	32.8%	-	-	-	32.8%	32.8%	32.8%	
	381	Aspens Services Ltd (Sir William Ramsey Academy)	24.3%	£210	£210	£220	24.3% plus £210	24.3% plus £210	24.3% plus £220	
	382	Alliance in Partnership Ltd (Catering Contract)	17.6%	-1.6%	-1.6%	-1.6%	16.0%	16.0%	16.0%	
	388	Thrift Activity Farm Ltd	23.6%	-	-	-	23.6%	23.6%	23.6%	
	389	Buckinghamshire Local Enterprise Partnership	23.0%	-	-	-	23.0%	23.0%	23.0%	
	390	Cleantec Services (Denham Green)	33.9%	-	-	-	33.9%	33.9%	33.9%	
	391	Cleantec Services Ltd (Radcliffe)	25.3%	-	-	-	25.3%	25.3%	25.3%	
	393	Alliance in Partnership Ltd	25.8%	£910	£950	£980	25.8% plus £910	25.8% plus £950	25.8% plus £980	
	401	Everyone Active Ltd	28.4%	-	-	-	28.4%	28.4%	28.4%	
	403	Busy Bees Cleaning (BC)	24.8%	£1,180	£1,220	£1,270	24.8% plus £1,180	24.8% plus £1,220	24.8% plus £1,270	
	407	Busy Bee Cleaning	28.0%	-	-	-	28.0%	28.0%	28.0%	
	411	Aspens Services	24.0%	£2,250	£2,340	£2,430	24.0% plus £2,250	24.0% plus £2,340	24.0% plus £2,430	
	412	Birkin Cleaning (Shenley Brook End School)	26.7%	-	-	-	26.7%	26.7%	26.7%	
	416	Monitor Cleaning Services Ltd	26.1%	-	-	-	26.1%	26.1%	26.1%	
	417	Busy Bees Cleaning Services Ltd	28.1%	-	-	-	28.1%	28.1%	28.1%	



Employer code		Employer name	Primary rate	Secondary rate (% pay plus monetary adjustment)			Total contributions i.e. primary (% of pay) plus secondary			Specific notes
			(% pay)	2023/24	2024/25	2025/26	2023/24	2024/25	2025/26	
	418	Birkin Cleaning Services Ltd	25.4%	-	-	-	25.4%	25.4%	25.4%	
	419	Sasse Facilities Management Ltd	28.1%	-	-	-	28.1%	28.1%	28.1%	
	420	Cucina Restaurants Ltd (Lord Grey)	20.9%	-	-	-	20.9%	20.9%	20.9%	
	422	Innovate Services Ltd (Oakgrove)	25.0%	£2,920	£3,030	£3,150	25.0% plus £2,920	25.0% plus £3,030	25.0% plus £3,150	
	435	Aspens Services Ltd (Milton Keynes Academy)	25.0%	-	-	-	25.0%	25.0%	25.0%	
	437	Cucina Restaurants Ltd (Shenley Brook End)	27.9%	-	-	-	27.9%	27.9%	27.9%	
	439	Cucina Restaurants (Stantonbury)	22.2%	-	-	-	22.2%	22.2%	22.2%	
Housing associations										
	89	London & Quadrant Housing Group	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	В
	97	Paradigm Housing	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	С
	442	Fairhives Homes Ltd	21.9%	TBC	ТВС	TBC	TBC	TBC	TBC	
	137	Hightown Housing Association	28.8%	-	-	-	28.8%	28.8%	28.8%	
	204	Red Kite Community Housing	21.9%	-	-	-	21.9%	21.9%	21.9%	



Post valuation employers

A number of employers joined the Fund on or after 1 April 2022 and their rates were certified at their date of joining. The table below summarises contributions required from these employers from their start date where known. Any employer that joined the Fund after 31 March 2022 and is not listed below will be advised of their contribution rates separately.

Employer code	Employer name	Primary rate	Secondary rate	e (% pay plus moneta	ary adjustment)	Total contribution	tal contributions i.e. primary (% of pay) plus	
		(% pay)	2023/24	2024/25	2025/26	2023/24	2024/25	2025/26
Town & Parish Councils								
471	Berryfields Parish Council	21.6%	2.1%	2.1%	2.1%	23.7%	23.7%	23.7%
Academies								
443	Manor Farm Junior School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%
446	Glebe Farm School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%
447	The Kingsbrook School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%
460	Milton Keynes Pupil Referral Unit	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%
466	Priory Rise School	21.0%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%
Admission bodies								
457	ICTS	26.8%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	26.8%	26.8%	26.8%
441	Acorn Early Years Foundation	21.7%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	21.7%	21.7%	21.7%
455	Profile Security Services (BC)	25.8%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	25.8%	25.8%	25.8%
469	May Harris Multi Services Ltd	26.9%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	26.9%	26.9%	26.9%
444	Fresh Start Catering (Christ the Sower)	22.1%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	22.1%	22.1%	22.1%
456	TGC Facility Services (Bierton School)	20.4%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	20.4%	20.4%	20.4%
450	Turn It On Ltd (SWR School)	24.4%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	24.4%	24.4%	24.4%
452	The Pantry UK (Chestnuts)	29.3%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	29.3%	29.3%	29.3%
451	The Pantry UK (Two Mile Ash)	26.5%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	26.5%	26.5%	26.5%



453	The Pantry UK (Chiltern Hills Academy)	20.6%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	20.6%	20.6%	20.6%
454	Innovate Ltd (Princes Risboro)	12.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	12.0%	12.0%	12.0%
462	Pace Security Services Ltd	27.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	27.0%	27.0%	27.0%
470	Innovate Ltd (Buckingham Schl)	18.4%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	18.4%	18.4%	18.4%
445	Caterlink Ltd (Walton High)	21.9%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	21.9%	21.9%	21.9%
459	Rapidclean (MK Redway Schl)	20.6%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	20.6%	20.6%	20.6%
463	CS Cleaning (Milton Keynes) Ltd	25.9%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	25.9%	25.9%	25.9%
464	Stockenchurch Primary School (Cleaning Contract)	26.2%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	26.2%	26.2%	26.2%
465	Fresh Start Catering Ltd (Lace Hill)	20.9%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	20.9%	20.9%	20.9%